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Through: BSE Listing Center 
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National Stock Exchange of India Limited, 

Listing Department, "Exchange Plaza", 

Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) , 

Mumbai - 400 051 . 

Trading Symbol: SMSLlFE 

Through: NEAPS Portal 

Ref: Regulation 30 and 33 read with Part "A" of Schedule III of the SEBI (listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

With reference to the above-cited subject, we would like to inform you that the Board of 

Directors of the Company at its Meeting held today i.e. November 10, 2025, have inter-alia 

considered and approved the unaudited [Standalone & Consolidated] financial results for the 

quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025, as recommended by the Audit Committee. 

In this regard, we are enclosing herewith a copy of the following : 

SI. No. Particulars " 

1) Unaudited financial results (Standalone & Consolidated) for the quarter and half year 
ended September 30,2025, along with limited review report. 

2) Statement of Assets & Liabilities and Cash-flow statement. 

3) Related Party Transactions for the half year ended September 30, 2025. 

The meeting of the Board commenced at 02.45 pm and concluded at 4.15 pm. 

Company Secretary 

The Cotlrpal1V'S narne has cliCll1ged. to "HALEOS LABS UMITEOH and. we are currelitly ill process 

Of adopting tile same in compliat1ce with appHcablereguiatorv reQuirements. 
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HALEOS LABS LIMITED 
(Formerly known as SMS Lifesciences India Limited) 

(CIN: L74930TG2006PLC050223) 

Regd. Office: Plot No.19-1II, Opp. BVBP School, Road No.71, Jubilee hills, Hyderabad - 500 096 

Tel:+91-40-6628 8888, Fax:91-40-2355 1401, Email: info@smslife.in 

Standalone Statement of Un-audited Financial Results for the Quarter' and Half year Ended 30th September, 2025 
( Rs. In Lakhs ) 

Quarter Ended Half Year Ended Year Ended 

Particulars 30.09.2025 30.06.2025 30.09.2024 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 31.03.2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Revenue From Operations 7,784.35 7,904.27 7,849.62 15,688.63 16,506.68 33,337.10 

Other Income 43.64 100.94 125.58 144.58 168.56 394.56 

Total Revenue 7,827.99 8,005.21 7,975.20 15,833.21 16,675.24 33,731 .66 

Expenses 

(a) Cost of Materials Consumed 4,160.07 3,363.81 3,759.74 7,523.88 8,234.66 16,443.48 

(b) Changes in Inventories (435.89) 540.14 125.67 104.25 213.71 468.60 

(c) Manufacturing Expenses 1,458.20 1,403.78 1,261.64 2,861.99 2,655.42 5,554.59 

(d) Employee Benefits Expense 1,237.52 1,249.50 1,089.82 2,487.02 2,207.75 4,577.67 

(e) Finance Cost 150.51 173.27 192.46 323.78 408.34 788.07 

(f) Depreciation and Amortization Expense 268.30 263.45 257.07 531 .75 507.09 1,025.55 
(g) Other Expenses 284.50 263.46 432.76 547.95 638.54 1,869.59 

Total Expenses - (a to g) 7,123.21 7,257.41 7,119.16 14,380.63 14,865.51 30,727.55 

Profit Before Tax (3-4) 704.78 747.80 856.04 1,452.58 1,809.73 3,004.11 

Tax Expenses 

(1) (i) Current Tax 200.00 225.00 250.00 425.00 550.00 900.00 
(ii) Relating to Earl ier Year - - - - - (18.87) ~ 

(2) Deferred Tax 7.01 7.03 5.21 14.04 12.91 (14.10) ~ 

Total Tax Expenses 207.01 232.03 255.21 439.04 562.91 867.03 : . 
Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period (5-6) 497.77 515.77 600.83 1,013.54 1,246.82 2,137.08 • 

Other Compremensive Income (OCI): 
IV 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or Loss: .J 
Remeasurement of post-employment benefit obligations 1.23 1.17 (17.43) 2.39 (33.41) 4.25 en 
Income Tax effect on the above 0.36 0.34 (5.07) 0.70 (9.73) 1.t2t-~ , .J 

0.87 0.83 (12.36) 1.70 (23.68) 3.01 

Total Comprehensive Income for the period (7+8) 498.64 516.60 588.47 1,015.23 1,223.14 2,140.09 

Earnings Per Equity Share of Rs.1 0/- each 
Basic / Diluted (not annualised) 16.46 17.06 19.87 33.52 41.24 70.69 

Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs.10/- each) 302.33 302.33 302.33 302.33 302.33 302.33 

Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve 
as per balance sheet of previous accounting year 19,415.22 
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Standalone Audited Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 30th September, 2025 
(Rs.in Lakhs) 

Sr. 
Particulars As at As at 

No. 30.09.2025 31.03.2025 
(Un Audited) (Audited) 

A ASSETS 
1 Non-Current Assets 

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 14,446.49 14,841.33 
(b) Right-of-use Assets 146.26 177.59 
(c) Capital Work-in-Progress 838.92 39.60 
(d) Intangible Assets 3.33 4.43 
(e) Financial Assets: 

(i) Investments 2,323.17 2,323.17 
(ii) Other Financial Assets 281.44 278.32 

(f) Other Non-Current Assets 678.18 387.73 
Sub Total :Non-Current Assets 18,717.79 18,052.17 

2 Current Assets 
(a) Inventories 5,644.35 6,058.39 
(b) Financial Assets 

(i) Trade Receivables 5,743.27 6,452.63 
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 41.22 40.13 

(iii) Bank Balances 
(Other than (ii) above) 103.18 100.52 

(c) Other Current Assets 4,940.25 5,110.49 
(d) Current Tax Asset (Net) - 16.79 

Sub Total: Current Assets 16,472.27 17,778.95 
TOTAL ASSETS 35,190.06 35,831.12 

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
1 Equity: 

(a) Equity Share Capital 302.33 302.33 
(b) Other Equity 20,385.10 19,415.22 

Sub-Total -Smaremolders' funds 20,687.43 19,717.55 
Liabilities: 

2 Non-Current Liabilities 
(a) Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 1,273.41 1,731.06 
(ii) Lease Liabilities 126.00 173.92 

(b) Provisions 438.68 419.68 
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) 1,374.13 1,359.39 

Sub-Total -Non-Current Liabilities 3,212.22 3,684.05 
3 Current Liabilities 

(a) Financial Liabilities 
(i) Borrowings 5,208.98 6,186.19 
(ii) Lease Liabilities 79.73 65.47 
(iii) Trade Payables: 

(a) Dues to Micro & Small Enterprises 101.89 79.32 

(b) Dues to Creditors otherthan Micro & S II tn\5wr~lted 4,072.32 4,519.18 
(iv) Other Financial Liabilities For Helec 5 a 931 .02 1,100.90 

(b) Provisions It: 170.40 159.40 
(c) Other Current Liabilities TVVSN Murmv 532.23 319.06 Managing Director 
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) DIN: 00465198 193.84 -

Sub-Total - Current Liabilities 11,290.41 12,429.52 
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 35,190.06 35,831 .12 
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HALEOS LABS LIMITED 
(Formerly known as SMS Lifesciences India Limited) 
Standalone Statement of Cash Flow for the Half Year Ended 30th September, 2025. 
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars 

Cash Flow from Operating Activities 
Profit Before Income Tax 
Adjustments for: 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 
Interest Income classified as Investing Cash Flow 
Allowance for Doubtful Debts 
Interest on Non Current Borrowings 
Provision for Employee Benefits 
Term Loan Processing Fee 
Loss on Sale of Assets 
Profit on Sale of Assets. 
Interest on Leased Premises 

Change in Operating Assets and Liabilities 
(Increase)/Decrease in Trade Receivables 
(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories 
Increase/ (Decrease) in Trade Payables 
(Increase)/ Decrease in Other Non Current Financial Assets 
(Increase)/ Decrease in Other Non Current Asset 
(Increase)/ Decrease in Other Current Financial Assets 
(Increase)/ Decrease in Other Current Asset 
(Increase) Decrease in Prepaid Taxes 
Increase/ (Decrease) in Other Current Financial Liabilities 
Increase/ (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities 

Cash generated from Operations 
Income Tax Paid 
Net Cash Inflow from Operating Activities "A" 

Cash flows from Investing Activities 
Purchase for Property, Plant and Equipment 
Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant and Equipment 
Margin Money Deposits 
Interest Received on Margin Money Deposit 
Net Cash Outflow from Investing Activities "B" 

Cash flows from Financing Activities 
Proceeds from Long Term Borrowings 
Repayment of Long Term Borrowings 
Proceeds from Short Term Borrowings 
Repayment of Lease Liability 
Interest paid 
Repayment of Unsecured Loan 
Dividend paid to company's shareholders 
Net Cash (Outflow) from Financing Activities "C" 

For the Half Year 
ended 

30th Sept, 2025 

1,452.58 

531.75 
(2.96) 

105.17 
32.39 

1.52 

12.84 
2,133.29 

709.36 
414.03 

(424.29) 
(3.12) 

(290.46) 

170.24 
(14.38) 

(4.61) 
213.17 
769.95 

2,903.24 

(200.00) 

2,703.24 

(1,065.67) 
4.45 

(0.62) 
0.91 

(1,060.92) 

(580.29) 
(856.08) 

(33.66) 
(125.86) 

(45.35) 

(1,641.24) 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash a~ ffVta'eoi Labs Limited 
Equivalents (A+B+C) 0 L=-.: 1.09 

40.13 Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the 
Financial Year TVVSN Murthy 

Managing Director 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Endot~ ~e.k6S 198 41.22 

For the Year 
ended 

31st March, 2025 

3,004.11 

1,025.55 
(6.53) 

505.99 
310.17 

18.07 
3.54 
2.84 

(5.94) 
31.14 

4,888.94 

(2,023.93) 
1,400.49 
(355.27) 

(7.52) 
(116.18) 

(0.10) 
(94.56) 

(140.03) 
128.04 
(26.64) 

(1,235.69) 

3,653.25 

(850.00) 

2,803.25 

(1,408.65) 
33.63 
(7.87) 
6.28 

(1,376.61) 

35.42 
(1,364.86) 

370.25 
(61.86) 

(353.60) 

(45.35) 

(1,420.00) 

6.64 

33.49 

40.13 



Notes: 
1 The above standalone Financial Results have been reviewed and recomended by the Audit Committee on 

10th November, 2025 and have been approved by the Soard of Directors at its meeting held on 10th November, 2025. The Statutory Auditors of the 
Company have carried out a limited review of Standalone financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025 and expressed 
unmodified open ion thereon. 

2 The standalone financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") prescribed 
under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SESI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

3 The Company is engaged in manufacturing of Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients and their intermediates and the same constitutes a single reportable 
business segment as per Ind AS1 08. 

4 The Name of the Company has been changed from SMS Lifesciences India Limited to HALEOS LABS LIMITED w.e.f. 21.08.2025, pursuant to the 
approval received form ROC. 

5 Figures for the previous period have been reclassified I regrouped wherever necessary to conform to current period's classification . 

Place: Hyderabad 
Date : 10-11-2025 

For Halec Limited 

TVVSN Murthy 
Managing Director 
DIN: 00465198 



CA RAMBABU & CO., 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

IN 0 I A 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Standalone 
Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended 

Review Report to 
The Boa rd of Directors 
lIalcos I.a bs Limited 
(Forme rly know n as SMS Lifcscicnccs Ind ia Limitcd) 

We ha ve reviewed the accompanyi ng statemen t of unaudi ted s tandalo ne financ ia l res ults of 
1I,le05 Labs Limited (l:ormerly know n as SMS Lifescience5 India Limited) (" Lhe Com pa ny"), 
fo r the quaJ' I(~r and half YC(1 r e nded 30th September 2025 ("the statement"), altached he rew ith, 
bcini; submi tted by Lhe company pursuant to the requirements of Rer,ulation 33 of the SEIII 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosu re RcquircmenL,,) ReBulalions, 2015 as amended (the "I.isti ng 
Rcr,ula lions"). 

This stall'rnc nt which is the responsibility of the Compa ny' s Management find approved by the 
Company's Board of Directors, h(ls been prepared in accordance w ith the recogl1ition and 
nWr1surcl11l~ lll princ ip les la id down in the Indi an J\ccou ntine Standard 34 (fncl AS 34) " Interim 
Financi,d Repurti n~" prescribed under section 133 o f the Companies I\c t, 2013 as amended, rea d 
with rdl'V<ln l rull's issued there under and other dccountin~ princ ip les r.,cncrall y accepted in 
Intiia. Our respons ibility is to l'xp ress concl usion o n til<' Statements h<'lscd on our rev iew. 

Wt' conducted ou r review of the Statement in accord ance with the Sta nd ard on Review 
Enp,<lgcnwilt (SRI':) 2·11 0, "/-?I.miew I.~r fl/leriJ/1 Fil/{lIl cillI iliJOrl/lflf ioll perjtJrll/cd by 11II1L'pc/ldcllf /\udit or cf 
l:lIfify" issUl'd by the Ins titute o f C harte red I\ccountants of India. This stan dard requires th at we 
plc111 nlld perfu rm l!w rl~view to o btain llloderate assurance as to whether the Sta tements a re free 
of male ri.!1 misstatelllent. J\ rev iew of the interim fi nancial informatiun consists of making 
inquiries prim arily of company's personnel responsib le for fi nancia l a nd acco unting matters, and 
applyi ng analytica l elllli other review procedures. /\ review is s ubstantially less in scope than an 
audit conducted in accorda nce with Standards on J\u diting and consequently docs not e nable us 
to obtain assu rance thal we wou ld become aware of a ll sign ificant matters lhat m ight b(' 
identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an au dit opinion. 

13c\s('d Oil ou r review condu cted as above, nothing has COllle to our attention that causes us to 
bel ieve thell the clccompanyi ng s tatement, prepared in acco rdance wi th the recognition and 
IllCClsu rClllcnt p ri m.:ipl es Idid down in the aforesaid Ind iml Acrounti ng Standa rds (" Inel AS") 
sperificd ul1(iL!r Sect ion 131 of Compa nies J\ct, 2013 ns amen ded, rca d with releva nt rules issued 
lill'rl' under ,tlld otht'r .l ccolill ti ng principlcs gener.,lIy ,Kcepled in Indi<l, has not disclosed till' 

inforln,ltion reqllirl~d to be d isc losed in terms of the J.isling Rcgll ialill1lS, including the ma nner in 
which il is to be disclosed, o r that it contains any matcri .d misstatement. 

Place; lIydcrabad 
!leL,,: 10.11.2025 

U[)IN: 250265481lMLEWM7583 

# 6-3-1090/1/A, Pancom Chambers, Raj Bhavan Road, Somajiguda, Hyderabad - 500 082. 
Phone: 040 - 2331 1587,23318152, E-mail : rambabuandco@gmail.com 

Branch Office : # 24A-5-17, E.G. Towers, Tikkana Somayajulu Street, Ashok Nagar, Eluru - 2. Mob: 9490372266 



HALE OS LABS LIMITED 
(Formerly known as SMS Lifesciences India Limited) 

(CIN: L74930TG2006PLC050223) 
Regd. Office: Plot No.19-III, Opp. BVBP School, Road No.71, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500 096 

Tel:+91-40-6628 8888, Fax:91-40-23551401, Email: info@Smslife.in 

Consolidated Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year Ended 30th September, 2025 

Quarter Ended Half Year Ended 
S.No Particulars 30.09.2025 30.06.2025 30.09.2024 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

1 Revenue From Operations 8,136.76 8,250.46 7,846.19 16,387.23 17,101.01 

2 Other Income 42.41 99.59 203.85 137.54 246.42 

3 Total Revenue 8,179.17 8,350.05 8,050.04 16,524.77 17,347.43 

4 Expenses 
(a) Cost of Materials Consumed 3,983.27 2,841.38 3,501.48 6,824.65 7,773.60 
(b) Changes in Inventories (881 .39) 672.57 76.07 (208.82) 135.62 
(c) Manufacturing Expenses 1,732.08 1,650.46 1,469.39 3,382.54 3,102.98 
(d) Employee Benefits Expense 1,622.84 1,629.17 1,408.77 3,252.01 2,846.68 
(e) Finance Cost 161.53 186.52 213.55 348.05 454.04 
(f) Depreciation and Amortization Expense 388.63 382.38 376.26 771.01 744.14 
(g) Other Expenses 322.96 285.51 534.1 2 604.02 755.95 

Total Expenses - (a to g) 7,329.92 7,647.99 7,579.64 14,973.46 15,813.00 

5 Profit Before Tax (3-4) 849.25 702.06 470.40 1,551.31 1,534.43 

6 Tax Expenses 
(1) (i) Current Tax 215.00 240.00 238.00 455.00 550.00 

(ii) Relating to Earlier Year - - - - -
(2) Mat Credit Entitlement (15.00) (1 5.00) - (30.00) -
(2) Deferred Tax 6.72 38.85 (97.63) 45.57 (55.23) 

206.72 263.85 140.37 470.57 494.77 
7 Net Profit I (Loss) for the Period I Year (5-6) 642.53 438.21 330.03 1,080.74 1,039.66 

8 Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) (OCI): 
Items that will not be reclassified to statement of Profit & Loss 
Remeasurement of post-employment benefit obligations 5.35 4.91 (19.17) 10.26 (36.73) 

Income Tax effect on the above (1 .43) (1.31 5.53 (2.74) 10.59 
3.92 3.60 (1 3.64) 7.52 (26. 14) 

9 Total comprehensive Income for the periodlyear (7+8) 646.45 441 .81 316.39 1,088.26 1,013.52 

10 Profit for the year attributable to: 
Equity holders of the parent 610.26 415.69 467.26 1,025.95 1,167.07 
Non-contrOlling interest 32.27 22.52 (1 37.23) 54.79 (1 27.41) 

11 Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to: 
! 

Equity holders of the parent 612.96 418.18 454.14 1,031.14 1,141.91 
Non-controlling interest 33.49 23.63 (137.75) 57.12 (128.39) 

12 Eaming Per Equity Share of Rs.1 01- each 
Basic I Diluted (not annualised) 20.19 13.75 15.46 33.93 38.60 

13 Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of RS.101- each) 302.33 302.33 302.33 302.33 302.33 

14 Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve 
as per balance sheet of previous accounting year 

( Rs. In Lakhs ) 
Year Ended 
31.03.2025 
(Audited) 

34,472.35 

486.01 

34,958.36 

14,990.79 
415.21 

6,555.05 
5,953.78 

871 .26 
1,499.67 
2,053.61 

32,339.37 

2,618.99 

900.00 
(18.86), 

-
(135.39) 
745.75 

1,873.25 

17.87 

(4.78 
13.09 

1,886.34 

2,010.91 

(137.66) 

2,019.97 

(133.63) 

66.51 

302.33 

19,353.70 
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Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 30th September, 2025 
(Rs.in Lakhs) 

As at As at 
Sr. 

Particulars 30.09.2025 31.03.2025 No. 
(Un Audited) (Audited) 

A ASSETS 
1 Non-Current Assets 

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 22,433.52 23,002.41 

(b) Right-of-use Assets 146.26 177.59 

(c) Capital Work-in-Progress 901.29 39.60 

(d) Intangible Assets 3.98 5.15 

(e) Financial Assets: 
(i) Investments 3.61 3.61 

(ii) Other Financial Assets 328.77 325.65 

(f) Other Non-Current Assets 703.00 387.73 

Sub Total :Non-Current Assets 24,520.43 23,941 .74 

2 Current Assets 
(a) Inventories 7,104.32 6,739.79 

(b) Financial Assets 

(i) Trade Receivables 6,104.42 6,878.71 

(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 53.92 50.29 

(iii) Bank Balances 
(Other than (ii) above) 103.18 100.52 

(c) Other Current Assets 1,502.40 1,265.31 
(d) Current Tax Assets (Net) - 22.75 

Sub Total: Current Assets 14,868.24 15,057.37 

TOTAL ASSETS 39,388.67 38,999.11 

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
1 Equity: 

(a) Equity Share Capital 302.33 302.33 

(b) Other Equity 20,339.49 19,353.70 

Equty Attributable to Share Holders of the company 20,641.82 19,656.03 

Non Cotroling Interest 1,605.73 1,548.61 

Sub-Total -Shareholders' funds 22,247.55 21,204.64 

Liabilities: 
2 Non-Current Liabilities 

(a) Financial Liabilities 
(i) Borrowings 1,273.41 1,826.79 

(ii) Lease Liabilities 126.00 173.92 

(b) Provisions 546.82 513.25 

(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 1,122.07 1,073.76 

Sub-Total -Non-Current Liabilities 3,068.30 3,587.72 

3 Current Liabilities 
(a) Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 5,499.51 6,574.67 

(ii) Lease Liabilities 79.73 65.47 

(iii) Trade Payables: 
(a) Trade Payables - Micro & Small Enterprises 154.18 120.36 

(b) Trade Payables - otherthan Micro & mall Enterprises d 5,196.63 5,206.62 
(iv) Other Financial Liabilities For Hale, s Labs Limite 1,181.84 1,301.07 

(b) Provisions r 173.48 162.05 

(c) Other Current Liabilities TVVSN M~ 1,607.48 776.51 
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) Managing Director 179.97 -

DIN: 00465198 

Sub-Total - Current Liabilities 14,072.82 14,206.76 

TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 39,388.67 38,999.11 
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HALEOS LABS LIMITED 
(Formerly known as SMS Lifesciences India Limited) 
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the Half Year Ended 30th September, 2025. 
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars 

Cash Flow from Operating Activities 
Profit Before Income Tax 
Adjustments for: 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 
Interest Income classified as Investing Cash Flows 
Allowance for Doubtful Debts 
Interest on Non Current Borrowings 
Provision for Employee Benefits 
Term Loan Processing Fee 
Profit on Sale of Assets 
Loss on Sale of Assets 
Interest On Leased Premises 

Change in Operating Assets and Liabilities 
(Increase)/Decrease in Trade Receivables 
(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories 
Increase/ (Decrease) in Trade Payables 
(Increase)/Decrease in Other Non Current Financial Assets 
(Increase)/Decrease in Other Non Current Asset 
(Increase)/Decrease in Other Current Financial Assets 
(Increase)/Decrease in Other Current Asset 
(Increase) Decrease in Prepaid Taxes 
Increase/ (Decrease) in Other Current Financial Liabilities 
Increase/ (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities 

Cash generated from Operations 
Income Taxes Paid 
Net Cash Inflow from Operating Activities "A" 

Cash flows from Investing Activities 
Purchase for Property, Plant and Equipment 
Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant and Equipment 
Margin Money Deposits 
Interest Received on Margin Money Deposit 
Net Cash Outflow from Investing Activities "B" 

Cash flows from Financing Activities 
Proceeds from Long Term Borrowings 
Repayment of Long Term Borrowings 
Proceeds from Short Term Borrowings 
Repayment of Lease Liability 
Interest paid 
Dividend paid to company's shareholders 
Net Cash (Outflow) from Financing Activities "C" 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash 

For the Half Year 
ended 

30.09.2025 

1,551.31 

771.01 
(2.96) 

128.15 
55.26 
2.07 

12.84 
2,517.68 

774.29 
(364.53) 

25.30 
(3.12) 

(315.27) 

(3,411.19) 
(22.28) 
(4.61) 

4,005.07 
683.66 

3,201.34 
(200.00) 

3,001.34 

(1,144.01) 
4.45 

(0.62) 
0.91 

(1,139.26) 

(774.52) 
(856.08) 

(33.66) 
(148.84) 

(45.35) 
(1,858.45) 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the begiuninll Q~tfl! 5 La bs Ll m I ted 
Equivalents (A+B+C) b 
F· . I Y ~ t"or '"M 

3.63 
50.29 

manCla ear 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of the Year 

TVVSN Murt Y 
Managing Director 
DIN: 00465198 

53.92 

For the Year 
ended 

31.03.2025 

2,618.99 

1,499.67 
(6.53) 

505.99 
387.40 
53.10 
4.65 

(5.94) 
2.84 

31.14 
5,091.30 

(2,249.66) 
1,381.26 
(562.78) 
(11.86) 

(114.39) 
(0.10) 

(3,863.22) 
(134.82) 
128.04 

4,591.72 
(835.81) 

4,255.49 
(850.00) 

3,405.49 

(1,534.86) 
36.66 
(7.87) 
6.28 

(1,499.79) 

35.42 
(1,780.00) 

370.25 
(61.86) 

(430.82) 
(45.35) 

(1,912.36) 

(6.66) 
56.95 

50.29 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Notes: 
The above Consolidated Financial Results have been reviewed and recomended by the Audit Committee on 
10th November, 2025 and have been approved by the Soard of Directors at its meeting held on 10th November, 2025. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carriedout 
the a limited review of Consolidated financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025 and expressed unmodified open ion thereon. 

The consolidated financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") prescribed under section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SESI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

The Consolidated financial results are prepared by applying Ind AS-11 0 "Consolidated Financial Statements", includes financial results of Mahi Drugs Private Limited, a 
subsidiary. 

The Consolidated entity is engaged in manufacturing of Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients and their intermediates and the same constitutes a single reportable business 
segment as per Ind AS108. 

The Name of the Company has been changed from SMS Lifesciences India Limited to HALEOS LABS LIMITED w.e.f. 21.08.2025, pursuant to the approval received form 
ROC. 

Figures for the previous period have been reclassified I regrouped wherever necessary to conform to current perio 's classification. 

Place: Hyderabad 
Date : 10-11-2025 

For Haleos Labs Limited 

TVVSN Murthy 
Managing Director 
DIN: 00465198 



CA RAMBABU & CO., 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

IN D I A 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on review of Interim Consolidated Financial Results 

[ '0 the Board or I) ircclors o f 
lI aleDs Labs Limited 
(Fornwrly known as SMS Lifesciences India Limited) 

1. VVe helve revicwl~d the (lCcompa nying Slatement of Unaudiled Conso lidated l;inanciaI results 

of llaleDs Labs Limited (formerly known as SMS Lifcscicnces India Limited) ("the Parent") 
and its subsidiary (the Parent and its subs idia ry together referred to as "the Group") for the 
qu,Hier ended :lOthSep tell1ber, 2025 (the "statement"), bein!', submitted by the parent pursuant 
to the requirement of Rqju lation 33 of the SI,131 (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requiremenls) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

2. This statement is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and has been approved by 
till' [}a renl's BO,Hd of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recogn ition and 
m CClsuremenl princ iples laid down in Ind ian Accounting Slclndard :'4 "Inlcrim Financial 
I~ cpo rlillg (J nd AS :'·1 )", prescribl~d unde r Section 1~3 or the Conlpan ies Act, 2013 and other 
dCl'o unlin g principks g~~ Ill'raII y acccpled in India_ Our responsibility is lo express (l conclus ion 
o n till' sldll'mcnl bdscd on our review_ 

~ _ We conducled o ur review of the Slatem ent 111 accordance with the Standard on Review 
I': ngagem~~nt (SI~J-:) 24-10, l{evicw of Interilll Filla1lcial informnlioJl per/ormcd hy ihe III/ferrl/del/t 

Ii "dil t>r of till' 1:"lily, issul"! by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of 
interim finmwi ,d informi.llion consists of makin g inquiries, prilna ril y of parent's personnel 
rl'sponsibll~ for financial Clnd accounting m atle rs, and app lying analy lical and oth~r review 
procedu]'(~s _ A rc~vicw is suhstanlia ll y less in scope Ulan an audit conducted in acco rdance with 
Standards on Auditing ('md consequently docs not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 
bccomc aware of al\ significant nlaUers that might be identified in an audit. Accord ingly, we do 
no t express an audil opinion _ 

\Nl' also i'l'r(nrlll('d prol '('durl's in (lccordancl~ with the circulilr iSSUl~d by thl~ SJ ·: J3J undl~ r 

l~l~gul<lli()n :-n (H) of the SI·:HI (I.isling Obligalions i.ltld [)isclosul"l~ i~cLJuin~lncnLs) i<cguicllions, 
2015, clS 'lmcnLh~d, to thl' ex lcnt applicabIl~ _ 

~. I'h e Statement includes the result of the following entities 

d. Mis . Iialeos Labs Limited (Formerly known as SMS Lifcscicnces India l,imited) 

b. Mis . Mahi Drugs I'rivale Limi ted 

# 6-3-1090/1/A, Pancom Chambers, Raj Bhavan Road, Somajiguda, Hyderabad - 500 082. 
Phone: 040 - 2331 1587,23318152, E-mail: rambabuandco@gmail.com 

Branch Office: # 24A-5-17, E.G. Towers, Tikkana Somayajulu Street, Ashok Nagar, Eluru - 2. Mob: 9490372266 



RAMBABU & CO., Continuation Sheet.... 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

5. 1)dst ~ d on nur rl'v ic\\' conducted and proccdlln.~s perfo rmed [IS s taLed in pa ra graph :1 c.1bOVl~, 
nothin g has come to our i:l LLl~ nlj()n that ca uses us to bel ieve that the accompanyinr, Statement, 
prepared in c1cco rddllce w ith the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the 
dforl'sa id Ind icln Accounting Sldndard c11ld other CH'cllun ling principles generally dcce plcd in 
Ind ia. has not discIDsl'd the information required to be disclosed in terms of Rq;u lation 33 of the 
SI'IlI (I.istin g O hligati ons a nd Disclosure Require ments) Regula tions, 2D15, as amend ed , 
including the manner in ,."hieh it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any malerial 
111 i 55 til Lt: i11 l~ nl. 

6. T he l'llilsolidalcd ul1c1udiled findncial rcsu lls includes the interim financial slalemcnL"i/ 

financial information of above subsid iary, whose in lerim finc'lJlcia J s latemenls / fin ancia l 
in fo rma tio n rdl ectto tal revenue of Rs.l ,242.89 I.akhs, tota l net profit a rte r tax of Rs.80.67 I.akhs 
and total comprehensive income of Rs.S:l .72 Lakhs for the Quarter ended 30 September, 2025, as 
u lI1sidcrcd in th e Sta tement. i\ccordinp; to the information and explana tions given to us by lIw 
Nlanagcment, th{~ interim financi al statcments / financial information is not material to lIw 

C roup . O u r l"O nc1usion lln thl~ Statement is not modified in respect of our reliance o n the interim 
fi ndllc iaJ st,lll'l1ll'nls / findlKiC:ll information ccrtified by the lVlanagcmcnt. 

. I' ldee: I lyd erabnd 

I)" It': 1Il.11.2025 

LJ DI N: 250265481lMI.EWN1625 M. No. 02654H 



IConsolidaled Related Parly Biselosure lor the hall year ended Marth 31, 20"..5 
23 (9) 01 the SHn (Listin~ Obli~tions "Biselos"re Requirements) R~lalions, 2015 
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l g. 
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13 "ll 
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~ :5 
- .!l .c .. .. '" 14 ::; -;: ... 

r,rrogtn, t.bs rril'll, limiled 
(1.1 . N". 7) 

M2hi Drugs rril'll,limiled 

SMS Phmnmutiais Ud 

WVSNMurthy 

TV P,m,n 

rurogen, Wls Pril'll, limiled 
(Ie!. N". 7) 

or their reb.lh·u exercise 
li~m""linn...." 

M.I";~ Sublidill)' 

Diller ft,I.led Party 

Executive Direttor 

Fnlerprises over .~ich Oiredors 

I""""",tioo 
(IIe/·Nol.6) 

or!hei, ",.ti, ... "ertise I run:b .... of Goods & Seni ... 
innueDCt 

500.00 

The value or iIIe rtl.led party Innsactions denol .. ill, amonnl 'JlIIro,"ed by the Audit Commillee, loan! of Oirecion I Sbartholden (~,er 'JlII1iabl,) 01 Com"",y and the sublidill)'. as Iitt ""'m:r". lor the l .... 2024-2;. 
Pun:b ... 1 ~e 01 Goods & Seni ... Wert 'Ppro"ed indi'idu~ly by ill, Audit Commillee/lloard 01 Direclors I Sbmholden (~ver 'JlIIlic2hI,) 01 Compony. How ... r. lor rtporti~ purpose the ...... Iw bee. dubbed. 

4,001.80 3.587.95 

As pe,!he guidance nol, ror discl ... ,rt 01 R,I.led rarty T"nsactions d.led 2;.04.2022. iSSll!d by ill, Srock Exch .. ges. Ii"", !he Com"",y is 61i~ iIIis disclUSllrt iu rOF lorm.~ !he rAN delails art 00110 be indudtd i. the disdUSllrt. (XlILjiled separule/yalo"lllilh P.4N) 
Aforesaid lnnsactions '!t;lh related parties m in the ordimuy course of business and in ann's length basis. 
Silting lees p>id 10 Independenl Oireclo" & Remll""lion paid 10 !(MPs art nol disdosed po ..... tlo SEBI (listing Obligations and Disclosurt Requirtmenfs) (Third Amendmenl) legul.tion~ 2024. 
Remuneralion paid 10 Direclo" Wert individu~ 'ppro,ed by Audill Board I Sbarthold", duri~ respective 'ppoinlmenl I IUppoinlmenL 
Form,rly known as "R.(hem (Som .. 2h.IIQ rrinle limiled" (.Name has chan"on/.idt IOC approm/ll.e.J. 19.~4) 

disclosure of rebted party tnnSlMm· applicable only in we the related party lnnsad.ion relates 10 JOIM. inter­
t<I, ..... or inveslmenb ",d, or gin. by the li.te<! .. tilJ,Alb!idill)'. Tb", detaib oeri Ie lie discl""' .. ~ 

For Ha 

TVVSN Murthy 
Managing Director 
DIN: 00465198 
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